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CENTENNIAL CLASS SURVEY - FOUR YEAR TRENDS

PART I. SOCIQ-ECONGMIC AND
CURRENT ISSUES SURVEY

Background

. In the fell semester of 1970 the entering freshman class matriculated during
the 100th anniversary year of Shippensburg State College. At this time a study was
begun to chart the impsct college had upon this original group of students. This

four year examination was appropriately called the Centennial Class Survey.

lastrumentation

The survey was composed originally of three instruments. The Socio-Economic

Survey examined the student background chavacteristilcs; the Current Issues Survey

sampled opinions about comtemporary social iesues; and the Runner Study of Attitude

Patterns examined personality differences smong student sub-groups.

Testing Procedures

Almost 90 percent of the freshman class were initially administered the sur-
vey during the pre-school Freghman Orientation Pf@grgmul A sophomore year re-test
‘o , o 2
was corducted in April, 1972, swnd 75 percent of the gample class was tested.” 1In

April, 1974, the final we-test of the Centennial Class Survey was mailed to all

lgne Anslysis of Regults in H. Abermsn, A Comprehénsive Freshmen Suxvey of Shippenshur
State College, 1970~ 71, Departmaat of Eiythalagy. shippgneburg State College.

2gee Anglysis of Repults in H. Aberman, Centennial Class Survey - Sophomore Yeaf
Be-Tegt, Part I, Current Issues Survey, Department of Psychulégy, S8C and

H. Aberman, centenninl Glgas Surveg - Sophomore Year Re-Test, Part II, The Runner
Studies, Department of ?ggﬁhaiagy, Shippenmbutg State College.




former members of the class. Over 60 pexcent of the survey recipients completed

and returned thelr tests.

For the sophomore and semior year ve-tests a combined form of Current Issues

and Socio-Economic Survey was znswered anonmymously by students, and the obtained

results are the subject of this report. The data from the Runner Study testing

will be expmined in a separate imguiry.

Data Processing

The Shippensburg State Collage Computer Center played an invalusble role in
all the gtudies of the Centennial Class serxies. Dr. William Gould, Assistant Center
Director, develcped a computer program to process the mountain of key-punched data

cards and tabulate the results.

Resulty
A. STUDENT BACKGROUND

Unless otherwise indicated all figures presented will be percentages of total.
A second section follows which examines selected patterms of imteraction among the

variables.

1. Sex Distribution

1970 (Fr. year) 1972 (S0. year) 1974 (5r, yesr)
_No. % No. % No, %

Male 386 45 . 256 8 - 206 36
Female 461 54 413 61 362 63
847 669 568
Observations:
The response to the senior year re-test was quite satisféctatyi Contained
within the 60 percemnt total return rate were responses from 70 percent of the
students who had previously graduated or were members of the them currently
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graduating senior class. In all these total and sub-samples the predominance of
female members is congistent with the 63 percent figure expressed above. This senior
year total completes an increase of almost 10 percent in female representation since
the freshman year. The reasons for the greater aftriti@ﬂ rate among male members of
the original sample has been examined at length in a pfevicﬁs feg@ft.B The

necessity to work while in college and poor high school records were variables

assoclated with the males greater likelihood to leave school.
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2. Area of Specialization

1970 1972 1974 -

M F_T % M _F T % H_F_T %
Elem. Ed, 30 244 276 32 18 223 241 36 23 187 210 36
Sec. Ed. 121 90 212 24 713 74 147 2% 53 69 121 21
Bug. Ed. 28 26 54 6 il 23 34 5 11 12 23 4
Lib. Sei, .- 27 27 3 1 29 30 4 2 16 i8 3
Arts & Sci. 85 67 152 18 59 60 119 17 45 52 97 17
Bus, Admin. 122 6 128 15 92 2 94 14 56 4 60 10

Observations:

The above chart provides supporting evidence that the student composition of
the senior year survey is similar to the samples obtained in the previous two test-
ings. Business related majors and male students exhibit decreasing representation
across the four years studied. By 1974 the relative ranking of the major areas as
well as the percent of total students within each specialization were almost

identical with the sophomore year results.

e

Jgee H. Aberman A Comprehensive Freshman Survey, Part II1, p. 26.
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3. Geographical Area Where Raised

1970 1972 1974

Large Urban (500,000) 3 6 3

Moderately Large Urban 13 12 10
(Rarrisburg, York, Lancaster) -

Suburban (West Shore, Main Line, 19 17 20
North Hills)

Moderate Size City Town (Carlisle, 20 20 20
Chambersburg, Hanover)

Small city Towm (1,000 - 6,000 25 22 21
Shippensburg)

Rural - Non-Famm 12 15 15

Farm : 6 7 9

Observations:
The relatiwve geographical distribution of centennial class members has remained
* fairly consistent through the four years studies. These results promote confidence
that a satisfactory sample of the original centennial class has been secured by
the three testings. Further support for sﬁch & conclusion is provided by the

gtability of results for the accompanying background characteristics.
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4. Father's Occupation

1270 1972 1974
Professional or Semi-Professional 17. 1 1
Proprietor, Manager, Officer 18, 20. 1

> Parmer or Farm Manager . .
Clerical, Office, Sales, Kindred 14 10
Craftsmen, skilled 25 27.
Forermsn, Machine, Semi-skilled 12. 12. .
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5. Father and Mother Educational Background

1970 1972 1974
Father  Mother Father _ Mother Father Mother

Elementary Grades 4 2 7 5 8 5
High School Grades 21 18 20 19 21 18
High School Grzduate 40 54 37 52 34 50
Attended College 11 9 12 7 11 6
College Graduate 12 6 11 6 9 6
Other School Beyond

High School 5 8 5 8 6 9
Master's Degree 5 1 6 2 5 1
Doctorate Degree 1 0 1 0 1 0

Observations:

Future student background studies should monitor the percentages of fathers'
occupations in professional and craftsmen categories. In addition, the percentage
of students who are first generation college attendees is worth attentionm.

Currently only 12 to 13 percent of these sampled students have parents with college
degrees. Important compositional changes in our undergraduate population could be
indicated if it is increasingly drawn from college educated and professionally em-

ployed parents.
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6. Head of Household's Estimated Annual Income

1970 1572 1974
% Mothers % Mothers % Mothers

T % Working T 7% Workimg T %  Working

0 - 2,499 6 0 50 10 1 29 16 2 25
2,500 - 4,999 is 4 51 26 3 80 29 5 62
5,000 - 7,499 120 17 61 20 13 63 77 13 60
7,500 - 9,999 216 30 53 147 21 57 104 19 70
10,000 - 12,499 154 22 44 135 20 49 144 25 60
12,500 - 14,999 65 7 50 90 13 49 67 11 60
15,000 - 17,499 44 5 38 46 6 45 37 6 40
17,500 - 19,999 15 1 26 19 2 26 29 5 55

20,000 -~ 22,499 14 1 21 21 3 19 20 3 40
22,500 or more 16 1 31 23 3 21 32 5 34




Observations:
The totals for the above income levels would seem increasingly accurate.
Exactly 90 percent of the respondees felt they provided a "fairly close estimate."

The most interesting fact is taken from a comparison of the computed median

estimates for the three testings:

1970 median = 5$9,578.00
1972 median = 10,566.00
1974 median = 10,913.00

From the sophomore to the junior year, median income only advanced cne-third of
its increase from the freshman to the sophomore testings. It is conceivable that
the increased accuracy of the estimates reduced previously overinflated figures.
In addition, students who have already graduated and are married or on their own
would be reporting a mich lower head of household salary compared to when they lived
with their parents.

For incomes over $7,500 per year there was a significant increase in the per-
cent of mothers working, This also suggests the possible interpretation that
families financially pressed during a period of rampant inflation are compelled to

move the mother into the job market.

ode k ok ok k ok ok dk ok ok ok ok ok ok dhkhkhkkKh Kk Kh ok

7. College Board Scores (High School Senior Year)

Combined Verbal and Math Scores

Male Female Total

70 72 74 10 72 4 70 72 74
1400 or more 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1300 - 1399 2.1 2,0 4.0 2,7 1.8 2.0 2.5 1.9 2.7
1200 - 1299 7.2 7.1 10.0 9.5 9.2 13.8 8.3 8.7 10.6
1100 - 1199 16.8 23.9 20.0 22.3 23.9 20.3 19.8 23,9 20.4
1000 - 1099 34.8 27.2  28.9 28,7 27.6 33.0 32.0 27.4 31.4
900 - 999 28.4 28,7 25.4 26.9 25.1 22.8 27.2  27.9 23,7
800 - 899 6,9 7.7 8.0 7.9 7.9 6.4 7.3 7.7 7,0
700 ~ 799 2.4 1.8 1.5 1.0 2.4 1.1 1.7 2,2 1,2
699 or less 1.0 0 1.0 0 o] 0 0 0 0




8. High School Class Standing

Male Female Total

70 72 14 JJo 72 74 70 1274
Upper Fifth 36,8 42 36 68.1 69 67 51.0 59 55
Second Fifth 43,2 35 34 26.9 23 21 32.0 28 26
Third Fifth 15.9 12 18 3.0 3 5 8.0 6 10
Fourth Fifth 2.1 2 1 0 0 0 1.0 1 1
Lower Fifth 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know - £ 6 - 3 4 - 4 5

Observations:

The Sophomore Re-Test Study concluded that the above data showed that... "the
males who did remain in Shippensburg's Centennial Class were more comparable to
females in their high uchool college buard score performance and class standing."
(p. 8). The senior year surveyed azll former Centennial Class members and included
those students who did not complete their studies at this institution. Despite
this qualification in sampling, the male and female distributions are still somewhat

similar at various performance levels in the senior year re-test.

B. POLITICAL OPINION
Results from related gquestions are combined to highlight continuing and some-

what contradictory trends in political thinking during the four years of study.

9, Political Philosophy

1970 1972 1974

Intensely Liberal 2% Ky A 47

Liberal 33% 407, 34%

Middle of the Road 447 407 457
Conservative 20% 147, 147
Intensely Conservative 0% 0% 0%

10, Party Affiliation
1970 1972 1974

365 (42%) Republican 300 (447%) Democrat 273 (48%) Democrat
349 (40%) Democrat 237 (35%) Republican 153 (26%) Republican
129 (15%) Independent 112 (16%) Independent 1il (19%) Independent
20 ( 1%) Other 10 ( 1%) Other 25 ( 47%) Other

9



10 a. Political Parcy by Sex

Republican Democrat
1970 1972 1974 1970 1972 1974
Male 37 28 17 43 50 51
Female 47 39 32 38 41 46

Observations:

The four year trend in self-described pgiitisal philosophy seems to hit a
peak of liberalism around the end of rhe sophomore year. There is a definite swing
toward a more caﬁsétvative selection by the genior. Further studies will seek to
determine whether this trend reversal was symptomatic of the entire class or confined
to particular sub-groups.

It is rather striking that the pattern of political party affiliations does
not parallel the reversal noted in political phllosophy noted sbove, The senior
year results show growing Democratic selections, and increasing abandonment of
Republican party identification. The third chart's analysis of party choice by sex
supports this trend. Through all class testings there is exhibited a continuing in-
eréase by both males and females in Democratic party selection. Both sexes displayed
an increasing reluctance to select the Republican party label.

Although generalizations in politics are never constantly held, conventional
thinking usually hold the Democrats as more liberal and the Republicans more con-
servative in their respective political philosophy. It is curious that a direct
parallel between party selection and philosophy was not evident. A possible ex-
planation for this rather paradoxical finding is contained within the results of

the voting for preaidential candidates.

*ii***t*i********k#****
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11. Presidential Candidate Preference

1970 1972 1974
304 (35%) Richard Nixon 265 (39%) Richard Nixon 177 (31%) Edward Kennedy
180 (21%) Edward Kennedy 160 (23%) George McGovern 59 (10%) Gerald Ford
103 (127) Edwin Muskie 63 (09%) Edward Kennedy 56 (09%) Edwin Muskie
85 (10%) John Lindsey 50 (97%) Edwin Muskie 46 (08%) Richard Nixon

Observations:

The catastrophic effect of Watergate upon the preference for RichardNixon is
shown in the 1972 and 1974 voting. The increased preference for Kennedy (before
his announced withdrawal from the rvace) goes hand in hand with the previously noted
increases in Democratic party affiliation.

All the preceding data reviewed in this sectinn seem to suggest a rather in-
teresting finding. In contrast with their freshman year results, this class as
seniors is capable of making more subtle distinctions between political philosophy
and the issues of candid:te and party. Seniors seem quite comfortable with express-
ing a more conservative political philosophy, and voting for the cs. ldate of the
more "liberal" party. Freahman year candidate preferences generally followed
political philosophy. It is perhapa an indication of the increased sophistication
in political thinking that seniors bring to a political campaign. It is fascinating
to speculate whether the correlation of political philosophy and personality, which
was so strongly indicated in the freshman results, will hold for the senior year

data.
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12. Agreement With Parents' Views on Politics

1970 1972 1974
In Perfect Agreement 1% 1% 0%
Mostly in Agreement 57% 51% 47%
Can't Say Either Way 27% 33% 38%
Mostly in Disagreement 12% 13% 13%
In Complete Disagreement 1% 1% 1%
12 a. Agreement With Parents' Political Views by Sex
Male Female
1970 1972 1974 1970 1972 1974
Mostly in Agreement 50 42 35 63 56 64

Obgervations:

The trends in totalled data can sometimes be deceiving. In Chart 12 above
the major effect seems to be a ten percent shift from the "Mostly in Agreement”
category to "Can't say either way." It would appear that during the intervening
four years of this study politics was a source of increasing disagreement in homes
of Centennial Class members.

Chart 12a qualifies the preceding point by showing it was the male student who
exhibited a progressive decline in agreeing with parents' political views. Female
members show a completely opposite trend in the last two years of the survey. By
1972 their lessening of agreement with parents' views peaked and in 1974 this per-
centage had returned to a figure slightly higher than the freshman year total. The
responses to this test item over the survey period indicate a differential effect
upon male and female class members. It is important to determine whether the

responses to other tests produce & similar result.

Y E L E E R E E E E R E E E R
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13. Reaction To Being Drafted Info the Armed Forces (for all students)

1970 L7 1974

1 Would Serve Becawse 1 Consider it My Duty. 63% 527 537
I Would Serve After Exhausting Every Legal

Means to be Exempred. 287, 33% 367,

I Would Go to Jadl Rather Than Serve. % 3% 2,

I Would Leave the Country Rather Than Serve. 4% al 5%

(bsexvations:

In contrast to national norms examined in the freshman study (. 14, the
Cegtgﬁﬁigl Class nembexs maintained a definfite willimgness to serve thei¥ countiy
throughout the study. The four years covered siy Viet Mam protests at pinly helght,
desegxegation, and Watergate .

Durding these umseftling times of ﬁatriagial seif-criticism and doudt, the: majority
of the class maintained the pogition that to serve theixr country was thedr duty.

Th£s wather significant result mighe reflect the dnfluence of stropg trgditional
family and community tdes characteristic of South—Cemptral Pennsylvania life. The
declsdon to maintain the Amoy War College and varfous govexrmment defemge incé supply
installations in this Ares f£s a recognition of the positive reception they are givem.

Patriotism is an important value in the noms of highly traditiomal comumities.
¥ A dk kA ok ok Ah ok k hdr kA k ¥ Axk %
C. DRUG USE PERSIECTIVE

14. Views on legis latdom Bamning Use and Sale of Marijuana

7 w2 uH
Lavwg should punish everyone using or
selling these drugs. 429, 207, 25%
Laws should punish sellers or "pushers", _
pot users. 297 29%, 240
Mari juana use {8 a peYsonal matter not
sub ject t0 xwegulatiom by law. 29 49%, 4%

13
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15, Views on lLegislation Banning Use and Sale of Hard Drugs, i. e., L.5.D. or Heroin?

1970 1972 1974

law® should punish everyone usipg of

selling these drugs. 67% 52% 50%
Laws should punish sellers or "pushers",

fof users. 287% 39% %
Use of these drugs is a peYysonal matter

not sugject to regulatiom by lav. 4% % 8%

Obs ervationa:

The semjor year results for the sbove two items are significant in showing no
fnereased " 1iberalization” in artituies towards drug usz legislatiom. Opinion about
1..§.D. and Heroin remained slmost consistent with the sophomore year findings. In
contrast opinion sbout anti-marijums legislation hardened aomewhat with a notice-

able £ive percent increase in those yanting punishment for both user or seller.

****#*ﬁi-g*i*********i**

16. Personal Experience With Use of PMarijuana

1970 1972 1974
Never approached or comsidexed using it. 67% 51% 427
Teup ted, but never used it. _19% 17% 147
Total mon-uasers 867 687 567
Fev times (L-10 times) 9% 16% 227%
onte or twice a month 2% 47, 5%
Have used it once or twice a week 2% 5% 7%
paily baels 1% _ 4% 7%
14% 29% 417
16a. Experience with Marijuana by Sex
Male Female
1970 1972 1974 1570 1972 1974
*Total of all use fxrom i
experimenting to daily use. 2L%%  45% 56% 8% 18% 33%

14
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Observations:

Reported marijuana usage increased to &l percent of the Centennial Class.
The rate of increase occurring between 1972 and 1974 was less than doubling of use
that took place between the freshman and sophomore years., More then half of the
senior year use was on an experimental basis. In a previous study the freshman
class of 1972 reported a total marijuana use of 32 percent. This figure compares
to 14 percent reported by the Centennial Class as freshmen. It is quite likely,
then, that current campus marijuana use is higher than the senior year figures re-

ported for the Centennial Clasa.

* k kK khkkk *x khkKhF kFhkk kkt k& kk

17. Experience With UWae of Pep Pills, Goof Balls, and Amphetaminés

1970 1972 1974

Never approached or considered 7
using it. 87% 12% 767
Tempted, but never used it. 8% 15% 6%
Total non-users 95% 87% 82%
Few times (l-10 times) | 37 7% 11%
Once or twice a month 1% 2% 1%
Once or twice a week 0% 1% 1%
Daily basis : 0% 1% 1%

18. Experience With Use of L.S.D. or "Speed"
1970 1972 1974
Never approached or considered

» using it. 937 86% 83%
7 Tempted, but never used it. _4% 6% _4%
) Total non-users 97% 92% 87%
Few times (1-10 times) 3% 47 8%
Once or twice a month 0Z 1% 1%
Have used it once or twice a week. 0% o% 0%
Daily basis 0% 0% 0%

15




19. Experience with Use of Heroin

1970 9712 1974
Never approached or considezed 7 .
using it. 99% . 977 94%
Tempted, but never used it. 09% 2% L
99.09% 89% 98%

Few times (1-10 times) 0
Once or twice a moath 0
Once or twice a week 0
Daily basis 0

o ea v Qe ]
L L o ]

Obgarvation:
Taken together the four year pattern of "hard” drug use among members of the
Centennial Class is consistently low. The increase in use that occurred was con-

fined chiefly to experimental rather than habitual consumption.
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20, Personal Experience With Use of Alcohol

I do not drink, 35% 15% 107%
I drink sometimes, socially. 50% 55% 63%
I enjoy drinking quite frequently. 13% 25% 25%
1 am frequently intoxicated. 1% 2% 1%
I am highly dependent on liquor. 0% 0% ) 0%
20 a, Experience with Alcohol by Sex¥*
¢
Male Female
1970 1972 1974 1970 1972 1974

#Total of all students :
who at least "Drink 78% 85% 93% 54% 81%Z B9Z
Sometime Socially"

Observations:

From the freshman to the senior year there was a 25 percent increase in

respondents at least beginning to drink socially. By the senior year 9 of 10 class

members did drink at least socially. The greatest increase occurred among female

. members during the four years studied. Between 1970 and 1974 reported female drinking

16
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increased 35 percenmt to total B9 percent. In comparison, male respondents increased
only 15 percent to total 93 percent in this same category,

Students seem to view drinking as a far “safer" pastime than drug use. Such an
attitude toward drinking is unfortunate in view of the great damage it does aanually
to all age levels and croas sectiong of our society.

*ohk ok ok ok ok ok ok Kk ok ok ok ok ok ok kR kR A %
PART 11 - DATA INTERACTIOR

1. Analysis by Residence

A. School Year Current #esidence

1972 ' 1974
Males __ Females  Total Males _ _ Females _ Total
Dormitory 157 (32%) 332 (67%) 489 28 (4371} 38 (56%) 66
Of £-Campus 55 (55%) 44 (44%) 99 84 (367) 144 (63%) 228
Parents' Home 31 (32%) 28 (47%) 59 43 (33%) 84 (66%) 127
Own Residence - - - 26 (31%) 56 (68%) 82

Observations:

By the senior year the largest proportion of Centennial Class members had
migrated from the dormitories that characterized their sophomore year residence
and into off-campus housing. In the sophomore year resulis males autnuﬁberad
females in residing off-campus or in their parents' homes. By 1974 females
sﬁrnngiy outnumbered males in all types of residence, A significant write-in re-
sponse created a fourth category in the senior year testing. This grouping vas
composed of Centenmial Class members who reported living in their own home and not

with their parents.

d k k k ¥ k &k & kK kK kK hkhkk Kk k ok k k¥ FF
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B. Political Philosophy

Class ‘ Own
Average Dormitoxy 0ff-Campus Home Home
1972 1974 1972 1974 1972 1974 1972 1974

Intengely Liberal 3 4 2 [ 9 4 2
Liberal 40 34 41 31 42 37 7
Middle of the Road 40 45 40 43 35 47 52 48 42
Congervative 14 14 14 18 12 9 19
Intensely Conservative O 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0

Cbaservations:
The conservative shift im political philosophy between 1972 and 1974 did not

mute previous belief differences associated with student residence. The highest

conservative, middle~of-the-road choices and lowest liberal identifications
occurred among class members living with their parents, The higheel liberal per-
centage was found with the off-campus residents. The dormitory residents were
yather unique in displaying conservative preferences in all categories except "in-

tensely liberal" where their percentage was highest of all other resident groups,
N EEEEEEEE R E R R R R RN
C. Agreement With Parents' Political Views

Mostly in Agreement Mostly in Disagreement
972 1974 1972 1974

Class average 51% 7% 13% 13%

Doxrmitory residents 33% 39% 11% . 13%

Off-campus residents ):s 46% 20% 13%

Parents home 45% 46% 13% 11%

Owvn residence - 45% - 9%
Observations:

Sophomore test results {.aund off-campus residents as least likely to agree and

most liksly to disagree with ?arents' political views. No such distinction is
found in the senlior year results with this group. Dormitory residents showed an

ipereaved likelihocd to be in agreement with parents' views,

18



- 17 -

2. Drug Use Patterns

A. Class Member Residence*

Class 7 Own

Average Dormitory 0ff-Campus Home Home

Drug 1972 1974 1972 1974 1972 1974 1972 1974 1974
Mari juana 29 40 26 42 56(H) 53(M) ii(ry 29(L) 38
Pep Pills,Ete. 11 20 8(L) 18 21(Hy 20(H) 10 9@y 15
L.S5.D. "Speed" 1 9  2(L) 7 16(H) 15(H) 5 7(L) 9
Heroin 0 0 0 0 2(H) 0 0 0 0
Alcohol 82 90 83 90 89(H) 93() 63(L) 84(L) 91

#Figures are percentage of students who have at least experimented with the drug.
H = highest and L = lowest rate of use for particular drug category.

Dbservations:

The results obtained for this item in 1974 clearly paralleled the findings for
the 1972 testing. First, off-campus residents reported the highest rate of con- :
gumption for all measurably used ifug categories.

Secéndg residents in parents' homes provided the lowest percentage of use for
the VEfy same drugs. It might be argued that off-campus living is a self-screening
process that attracts the more independent and daring person who is prone to experi-
ment with drugs. Environmentalists might suggest that peer group effects of room-
mates and the more permissive atmosphere of off-campus living are thé important
factors in the high rates found, The feai gource of usﬁge motivation is still a
moot point. However, in this study the selection of a home or off-campus residence

seems crucial to the mmount of prominance drugs occupy in a student's daily experience.

* kN ke Ak ko hh ok kk ok Rk Kk hkKhk Kk Kk kK
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B. Drug Use By Curriculum¥

Bus. Elem. Lib.  Sec. Bus. Class
_Ed. _ Bd,  Sei. Ed, - A &S.  Admin,  Average
Marijuana 57 30 16 42 64 62 44
Pep Pills, Ete. 22 7 5 17 33 21 18
L.S.D. "Speed" 9 2 1 14 31 11 13
Heroin - 0 0 0 0 1 1 1
Alcohol 82 76 17 92 9% 99 90

*Total percentage of students who bave at least experimented with drug.

Observations:

Rather lisip differences #n drug use exist among the curfigqium majors in the
Centennial Class. Respondents from Arts and Science and Busiress Administration
classifications generally reported the highest average drug use. Such a finding is
congruent with the results of previous student studieaié Elementary Education and
Library Science majors indicated use rates consistently below the total class average.

Personality differences between majors might account for some of these varia-
tions. FEducation majors, especially those in an eleménzafy specialization, were
found to be more traditional and conservacive (Freshmas Study, p. 14). As future
teachers and parental surrogates, their :e;istauce to drug use might be expected.
Arts and Science majors displayed greater curiosity and a need to experiment with
1ndividu§1 expression (p. 14). Drug experimentation would seem a likely outcome of
auch‘a curious nature.

A second factor that might explain drug use variation among majors would be the
male-female proportion within each group. Males tend to experiment more with drugs.

It is not surprising that the thres cuxriculums (Arts and Science, Business

Occupational Clarity Department of Psychology.

4gee Author's Reports--A Comprehensive Freshman Survey and Student Motivation and
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Administration snd Business Education) that have numerically more males than the
other .fields have higher drug use,

The recent growth of programs at Shippensburg has occurred within Business
Administration and Arts and Sciences. Education majors have comprised a decreasing
portion of each incoming freshman class. With the continuation of these enroll-
ment trends it is apparent that the problem of drug use will not disappear quickly.
Barring a sudden, dramatic shift in campus and peer group norms away from drug

experimentation, its effect upon campus life will be felt for some time to come.
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SUMMARY

This final section is an attempt to selectively highlight what are thought to

significant four year trends contained within the preceding pages.

Female Prominence

In numbers as well as influence female members were important factors in the
class regpaége patterns. In political thinking and drug use especially the
weight of their comgervative opinion overshadowed the more radical and liberal

views of the numerically fewer male members.

Political Philosophy

There would appear to be a peak of "liberalization" of political philosophy
that begins to ebb two years after matriculation. For both males and females
there seems an evident return towards a middle-of-the-road position by the senlor

year.

Politicel Sophistication

Class members displayed an increasing ability to maintain a congservative
philosophy yet select a liberal presidential candidate. By the final testing
there is no longer evident any sutcmatic matching of political party, philosophy
and issue. Increasingly sophisticated thinking seems indicated in the making of

such fine distinctions in political orientation.

The trend of responses displays a pattern that distinguishes between male and
female class members, Males, through the senior year testing decrease in agree-
ment with parents from the sophomore to senior year. Future analysis should

focus on furthex evidence of such differential effects upon male and female members.
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5. Conservative Outlook

Through all testings there remains a strong, ééntiﬁuing conservative orientation
in class responses. The willingness to serve in the armed forces remains a
commitment for the majority of respondents. The preference for a middle-of-the-
road position in political philosophy was always the most frequently taken
position of the typical respondee. Although experimentation with marijuana in-
creased, hard use of all drugs remained low. The high rate of alcohol consumption
was a significant exception to this trend. The remaining question is whether
thé results of personality testing reflect the same conservative outlook indicated

above,

6. Influence of School Year Residence

Living at home, in a dormitory, or an fo—campu§ apartment 1s a critical in-
fluence in the four-year development of the Centennial Class respondent. There
would seem tc be sharply different experiential worlds associated with residence
selection. The liberal-experiential attitude towards drugs and politics is
keenly felt in off-campus settings. Home gnd dorm residents are more conservative
in outlook. This study suggests that the location of school year residence might
have as much impact upon student attitudes and values as the selection of his

major area of specialization.

7. Curriculum Major Differences

Education majors have continuously been the more conservative element in survey
responses. A more liberal attitude was evident in the replies of the Arts and
Seience and Business Administration students. The composition of incoming freshmen
classes is shifting toward greater representation in Business and Liberal Arts
areas. These facts alone foretell changes in the traditional view of campus life
at Shippensburg. In the classroom interaction, sporting events, and dorms more
quest joning, assertive students will be evident, The impact of their presence is

Q just beginning to be felt, 23




